
G R E G  A B B O T T  

December 2 1, 2006 

Ms. S. McClellan 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Dallas 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas, Texas 752 15 

Dear Ms. McClellan: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to requiredpublic disclosure under the Public 
Inforn~ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 267547. 

The Dallas Police Depart~nent (the "department") received a request for in for ma ti or^ relating 
to service number 54701 R. You indicate yo11 have released sonic inforn~ation but claim that 
the submitted informatioil is excepted from disclosure tinder section 552.108 of the 
Government Code. We have considered the exception yoii claim aild reviewed the submitted 
inforn~ation. 

Section 552.108(a) of the Government Code excepts froin disclosure "[ijnformation held by 
a law enforceinent agency or prosecutor that deals with the detectioii, investigation, or 
prosecutioii of crime . . . if: (1) release of the information would interfere with the 
detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime." Genei-ally, a goverllrnental body 
clairi~ing section 552.108 niust reasonably explain how and wliy the release of the 
requested information \\-ould iilterferc with law enforcement. See it!. 55 552.108(a)(I), 
(b)(l). .301(e)(l)!A); sce also Esiic~r-ic I'i.~iitt,Sjl S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). Yori state that 
the submitted inforniarion relates to apeitdi~igcriminal case. Based L I ~ O I I  this representation, 
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we conclude that the release of the inforniation you have marked under section 552.108 
would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See lLIozlsron 
C/iror~icle Plibl 'g CO. v. Cia' O ~ H O L I S ~ O ~ ,  53 1 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston 114th 
Dist.] 1975), itv-itref'd'nn.r.e. perclirian!, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (court delineates law 
enforcetnent interests that are present in active cases). Thus you may withhold this 
inforniation under sectio~i 552.108(a)(l) of the Govemmeiit Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling niirst not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This r~~li i ig  trizgers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
gove~nmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gou't Code $ 552.30 l(t]. Ifthe 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governniental body milst appeal by 
filing suit in Travis Co~inty within 30 calendar days. Itl. S 552.324(b). In order to get the 
full benefit ofsuch an appeal, the governmental body must file stlit within I0 calendar days. 
I ,  552.353(b)(3), (c). If the go\~ernmental body does not appeal this rliling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it,  then both the requestor and the attorncy general 
have the right to file snit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. Id. 
$ 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the gover~iniental body to release all or part of the requested 
iiiforniation, the governniental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that; upon receiving this riiling, the go\~emmental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Go\~emrnent Codc or file a lawsuit challenging this rulingpilrsiiant to section 552.324 ofthe 
Governn~ent Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of' these things, then the 
req~iestorsliould report that failure to the attorney ge~ieral's Open Go\,ei-nmeiit Hotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6830. The requestor may also file a coiiiplaiiit with the district or county 
attorney. ((i C: 552.32 15(e). 

If this ruling requires or per-nlits the governmenial body to withhold all or soiiie of the 
requested inihr~iiation, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Iti. $ 552.321(a); Te.~cis i2cy~'i of'i'irh. .S(di.(), 1.. G'iiix~ciiri!, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App--Austin 1092, no writ). 

Please ~semeniber that under the Act the release of i~ifo~-~iiation triggers certain procediires 
for costs and charges to the requestor. lfrccords at-e released i n  con~piiance witli this I-uliilg, 
be slrre that all charges for the inforniation are at or below the lcgal aniounts. Questions or 
compl;~ints about over-charging must bc directed to lladassah Schloss at the Office ofthe 
Attorney General at 3512) 475-2497. 
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If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us. the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely. 

Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 267547 

E'iic. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Roger Albright 
3301 Elni Street 
Dallas, Texas 75226-2562 
(wio enclosures) 


